

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1905

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Appellants,

L.T. Case No. 1D14-3953

vs.

KEN DETZNER, *et al.*,

Appellees.

_____ /

THE LEGISLATIVE PARTIES' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

Raoul G. Cantero
Jason N. Zakia
Jesse L. Green
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352

Charles T. Wells
George N. Meros, Jr.
Jason L. Unger
Andy Bardos
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

George Levesque
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA SENATE
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100

Matthew Carson
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
422 The Capitol
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

*Attorneys for the Florida Senate and
Senate President Andy Gardiner*

*Attorneys for the Florida House
and Speaker Steve Crisafulli*

RECEIVED, 01/23/2015 06:38:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT1

I. The Cross Appeal Properly Challenges the Final Judgment.....2

II. The Final Judgment Improperly Discourages Public Input in the Redistricting Process4

III. Under the Florida Constitution, the Controlling Intent Is that of the Entire Legislature.....6

IV. Amendment 6 is Invalid Because the United States Constitution Authorizes State Regulation of Congressional Elections Only Through the State’s Legislative Process10

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in *Brown* Does Not Preclude the Legislative Parties’ Challenge to the Validity of Amendment 611

 B. Amendment 6 Violates the Elections Clause15

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

CASES

Breakstone v. Baron’s of Surfside, Inc.,
528 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)..... 2, 3

Brown v. Sec’y of State,
668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012) 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC,
29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010) 19

Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.,
531 U.S. 70 (2000)..... 19, 20, 21

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... 19

Carnival Corp. v. Carlisle,
953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007) 15

Cespedes v. Yellow Transp., Inc. (URC)/Gallagher Bassett Servs., Inc.,
130 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) 4

City of Brooksville v. Hernando Cnty.,
424 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)..... 12

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... 16, 18

Dummit v. O’Connell,
181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944)..... 21

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001) 9

Ellis v. Burk,
866 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)..... 21, 22

Fla. First Nat'l Bank v. Martin,
449 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 12

Fla. Senate v. Fla. Pub. Emps. Council 79,
784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001) 6

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)..... 17

Goldschmidt v. Holman,
571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) 9

Hawke v. Smith,
253 U.S. 221 (1920)..... 17

*In re Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Limiting Cruel & Inhumane
Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy*, 815 So. 2d 597 19

In re Hercule Carriers, Inc.,
768 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985) 13

In re Opinion of Justices,
45 N.H. 595 (1864) 21

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176,
83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) 7, 8

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B,
89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012) 7

Judkins v. Walton Cnty.,
128 So. 3d 62 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) 12

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives,
132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013) 6, 7

Leser v. Garnett,
258 U.S. 130 (1922)..... 21

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 20

Morgan Int’l Realty, Inc. v. Dade Underwritings Ins. Agency, Inc.,
617 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)..... 8

O’Halloran v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
969 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)..... 8, 9

Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,
241 U.S. 565 (1916)..... 17

Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris,
772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000) 21

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas,
110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013) 11

Reform Party of Fla. v. Black,
885 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2004) 21

Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.,
517 U.S. 793 (1996)..... 14

Roessler v. Novak,
858 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 8

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... 16, 17, 19

Smith v. Beasley,
946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)..... 10

State of Idaho Potato Comm’n v. G & T Terminal Packaging, Inc.,
425 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) 13

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 13, 14

Texas v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 15, 16, 21

United States v. Ellis,
419 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 10

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 12, 13

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 18

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 10

Weiner v. Am. Petrofina Mktg., Inc.,
482 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 1986) 12

Wylie v. Inv. Mgmt. & Research Inc.,
629 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)..... 15

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 8.088, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 01-04 (2001) 22

Article I, Section 2 of the United States Constitution 17

Article I, Section 3 of the United States Constitution 17

Article I, Section 4 of the United States Constitution passim

Article I, Section 5 of the Florida Constitution 5

Article II, Section 1 of the United States Constitution 20, 21, 22

Article III of the Florida Constitution..... 19

Article III, Section 1 of the Florida Constitution..... 18, 19

Article III, Section 20 of the Florida Constitution..... passim

Article V of the United States Constitution 21

Article XI of the Florida Constitution..... 19
